Development Programme (UNDP) and the World Bank, the COVID-19 
pandemic has led to job losses, with many Ghanaian businesses and firms 
being forced to cut costs by reducing staff hours, cutting wages, and, in 
some cases, laying off workers. This survey, again, showed that about 
seven hundred and seventy thousand (770,000) workers had their wages 
reduced, and about forty-two thousand (42,000) employees were laid off 
during the three-week partial lockdown imposed on the Greater Accra and 
Greater Kumasi Metropolitan Areas and their contiguous districts, Tema 
and Kasoa. Government, however, succeeded in protecting the jobs and 
incomes of all public sector workers.

[...]

Speaker, if we are to oversee the rebirth and growth of our economy, 
our people must be healthy, and not succumb to COVID-19. On 24th 
February, Government secured the first batch of vaccine doses from the 
COVAX Facility. The vaccination campaign is currently ongoing, with two 
hundred and sixty-two thousand, three hundred and thirty-five (262,335) 
number of Ghanaians receiving the first dose of the vaccines as at 
10:30am this morning. The target is to vaccinate twenty million 

Ghanaians, and Government is working hard towards realising this goal. 
We remain on course to taking delivery of some seventeen million, six

[...]

for every Ghanaian, irrespective of his or her location, and I want to thank, 
again and again, all our frontline healthcare workers for their devotion to 
duty and sense of patriotism.  

The great amount of work undertaken by Government has meant that we 
presently have some three hundred and seven (307) functioning and well-
equipped ambulances under the One-Constituency-One-Ambulance 
Initiative, supported by a state-of-the-art, digitised Command Centre to 
field emergency calls and to dispatch ambulances. Last year, thirty-three 
(33) major health projects were approved for implementation at a cost of

[...]

Nephrology and Urology Centre at Korle-Bu, Redevelopment of the Effia 
Nkwanta Hospital into a Teaching Hospital, and the Construction of a new 
Regional Hospital at Agona Nkwanta in the Western Region.  

As announced last year, Agenda 111, which will see to the construction 
of 100-bed District Hospitals in one hundred and one (101) Districts with 
no hospitals, seven (7) Regional Hospitals for the new Regions, including 
one for the Western Region, the construction of two (2) new psychiatric 
hospitals for the Middle Belt and Northern Belt, respectively, and the 
rehabilitation of Effia-Nkwanta Hospital in the Western Region, is on

[...]

government will continue with the agenda of rapid industrialisation, with 
the aim of transforming the structure of the Ghanaian economy from one 
dependent on the production and export of raw materials to a value-
added, industrialised economy. Under the “One-District-One-Factory” 
(1D1F) initiative, two hundred and thirty-two (232) projects are at various 
stages of implementation. These include seventy-six (76) operating as 
1D1F companies, whilst one hundred and twelve (112), including five (5) 
medium size agro-processing factories, and sixty-three (63) Common User 
Facilities are under construction. 

The Ghana Integrated Aluminium Development Corporation (GIADEC) has 
made good progress on the bauxite exploitation programme that will drive

[...]

Similarly, the Ghana Integrated Iron and Steel Development 
Corporation (GIISDEC) has been set up, and has begun its work in 
earnest. 

We have succeeded in attracting major global vehicle manufacturers, 
under the automotive development policy, to set up in Ghana. So far, 
Volkswagen has produced one thousand, one hundred and sixty-seven 
(1,167) vehicles, SinoTruk two hundred and seventy-six (276) vehicles, 
and our own Kantanka has produced four hundred (400) vehicles. The 
Japanese conglomerate, Nissan, has also started the assembly of vehicles 
in the country.  

Mr. Speaker, our nation’s food resilience has been severely tested over 
the past year.

[...]

There have been increases in maize and rice yields by one hundred and 
ten percent (110%) and forty-eight percent (48%) respectively. We have, 
for the first time in a long while, become a net exporter of food, as 
opposed to the days of importation of tomatoes and plantain. Indeed, in 
2019, we exported some one hundred and forty thousand metric tons 
(140,000 MT) to our neighbours. We are determined to take full 
advantage of African Continental Free Trade Area (AfCFTA) to produce 
more in Ghana, to sell more to Africa and beyond, as we move Ghana 
Beyond Aid.   

The Agreement for a Strategic Partnership between Ghana and Cote

[...]

development of competency-based training curricula on the National TVET 
Qualification Framework for one hundred (100) trades/professions from 
level one (1) (National Proficiency 1) to level five (5) (Higher National 
Diploma) as well as training some twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
beneficiaries and provide entrepreneurial support to about fifty thousand 
(50,000) individuals. It will also seek to implement the Ghana Labour 
Market Information System, and upgrade of district public employment 
centres and services. 

A key objective of our effort to improve quality education and ensure that